Company and the aggregate results of Attune, Hearthside and PNC for the periods presented as if those fiscal 2013
acquisitions had occurred on October 1, 2011, along with certain pro forma adjustments. These pro forma adjustments
give effect to the amortization of certain definite-lived intangible assets, adjusted depreciation based upon fair value of
assets acquired, interest expense related to the financing of the business combinations, and related income taxes. The
following unaudited pro forma information has been prepared for comparative purposes only and is not necessarily
indicative of the results of operations as they would have been had the acquisition occurred on the assumed date, nor
is it necessarily an indication of future operating results.

Edgar Filing: BAR HARBOR BANKSHARES - Form 10-Q

12

6

Edgar Filing: BAR HARBOR BANKSHARES - Form 10-Q

13

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2012

Pro forma net sales $284.2
Pro forma net earnings available to common stockholders $4.9
Pro forma basic earnings per share $0.15
Pro forma diluted earnings per share $0.15
NOTE 4 — GOODWILL
The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill by segment are noted in the following table.

Post Foods Attune
Foods

Active
Nutrition Total

Balance, September 30, 2013
Goodwill (gross) $1,794.1 $75.1 $48.3 $1,917.5
Accumulated impairment losses (427.8 ) — — (427.8 )
Goodwill (net) $1,366.3 $75.1 $48.3 $1,489.7
Purchase price true-up adjustment — — 0.1 0.1
Currency translation adjustment (0.2 ) — — (0.2 )
Balance, December 31, 2013
Goodwill (gross) $1,793.9 $75.1 $48.4 $1,917.4
Accumulated impairment losses (427.8 ) — — (427.8 )
Goodwill (net) $1,366.1 $75.1 $48.4 $1,489.6
NOTE 5 — INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET
Total intangible assets are as follows:

December 31, 2013 September 30, 2013
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Amount

Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Amount

Subject to amortization:
Customer relationships $258.6 $(44.3 ) $214.3 $258.6 $(41.0 ) $217.6
Trademarks/brands 161.5 (27.8 ) 133.7 161.5 (25.8 ) 135.7
Other intangible assets 4.7 (0.7 ) 4.0 4.7 (0.3 ) 4.4

$424.8 $(72.8 ) $352.0 $424.8 $(67.1 ) $357.7
Not subject to amortization:
Trademarks/brands 540.7 — 540.7 540.7 — 540.7

$965.5 $(72.8 ) $892.7 $965.5 $(67.1 ) $898.4
NOTE 6 — EARNINGS PER SHARE
Basic earnings per share is based on the average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted
earnings per share is based on the average number of shares used for the basic earnings per share calculation, adjusted
for the dilutive effect of stock options, stock appreciation rights and restricted stock equivalents using the “treasury
stock” method. The impact of potentially dilutive convertible preferred stock is calculated using the “if-converted”
method.
The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share for the three months ended